
                    
                                                                                             
 
 
 
 

 
 

                                                                                                                                 

ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ  

 
 

Islamic Republic of Afghanistan 
Independent Directorate of Local Governance 

Laghman Province 
Mehterlam Municipality 

 
Invitation for Bids (IFB) No. 09                                                                                  Date: April 30, 2018 
 
Name of project: Construction of Two Story Building (Market) in Mehterlam City, Sultan Ghazi Baba 
 
Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from Procurement Unit Mehterlam 
Municipality; E-mail: ghulamfarooq361@yahoo.com to alkozay.nazifullah@gmail.com (+93 786 185 
841) and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below during office hours 11 Feb 2019 to 
02 March 2018. from 9:00 to 16:00 Hrs from Saturday to Thursday. 
 
Qualifications requirements include: 
(1) The minimum required annual volume of construction work for the successful bidder in any of the 
last five years shall be Afghani 50,000,000.00 
(2) Experience as prime contractor in the construction of at least one similar work of value – Afghani 
33,000,000.00 during the last five (5) years. (to comply with this requirement, works cited should be at 
least 70 percent complete); 
(3) proposals for the timely acquisition (own, lease, hire, etc.) of the essential equipment is as given 
below: 
(a) Excavator 1 No. 
(b) Loader (Excavator Lift capacity around 1500 kg, Loader Capacity around 1 m3) 1 No. 
(c) Dump Truck (5-15 m3 capacity) 5Nos. 
(d) Roller (8-10 tons, steel tires. 
(e) Portable Concrete Mixer (0.15 – 0.3 m3 capacity) 3 Nos. 
(f) Water Tanker Vehicle (with a capacity of 5-25 KL) 1 Nos. 
(g) Concrete vibrator Immersion/Needle (6mm diameter) 6 set. 
(h) Generator (2Kw and 10 Kw) 2 Nos. 
(i) Water Pump (1.5in – 2 in) 2 Nos. 
 
Bidders are allowed to propose different equipment with sufficient information and documents lease or 
own to establish that their capacity is equivalent or more than the above. 
 
(4) Project Manager with five years’ experience in works of an equivalent nature and volume, including 
no less than three years as Manager; Vertical structure Engineer and (QA-QC) Manager, all with three 
years’ experience in works of a similar nature and complexity. 
 
(5) liquid assets and/or credit facilities, net of other contractual commitments and exclusive of any 

اسلامی جمهوريتد افغانستان   
  پلواکه ادارهدسيمه اييزوارיانونو خ

لغمان ولايتد   
 د مهترلام ֢اروالی

 

 جمهوری اسلامی افغانستان
 اداره مستقل ارگانهای محلی

 ولايت لغمان
مهترلام شاروالی  

Islamic Republic of Afghanistan 
Independent Directorate of Local Governance 

Laghman Province  
Mehterlam Municipality 

 



advance payments which may be made under the Contract, of no less than the amount Afghani 
10,000,000.00 
(6) For detailed post qualification verification please refer to Qualification information. All bidders 
should prepare and fill the qualification information form. 
 
(7) Those companies who already have a contract with Mehterlam Municipality, they will not be 
awarded another contract unless their performance in signed contract is satisfactory. 
(these criteria would be applicable for the contract award) Satisfactory performance would be defined 
as below: 

1- The contractor is not behind the schedule of work by more than 10% 
2- The contractor has not received more than 1 warning for correction of defects. 
3- The quality of Work is in compliance with the Technical Specification. 
4- The contractor has enough assets based on the contract law and eligibility 

and qualification. 
 
Late bids will be rejected. Bids will be opened physically in the presence of the bidders’ representatives 
who choose to attend in person at the address below at immediately following the deadline for bid 
submission on 11 Feb 2019 10:00AM In case the deadline date for bid submission/ opening is declared 
a holiday for the Employer, the bids may be submitted up to the specified time on the next working day. 
All bids shall be accompanied by an original Bid Security Bank Guarantee of Afghani 16,500,000.00. 
All bidders should submit their bid to the address below: 
Mehterlam City, Sultan Ghazi Baba, Mehterlam Municipality conference Hall. 

 


